Agendum

Oakland University

Board of Trustees

April 3, 2002
APPROVAL OF AUTHORIZATION FOR TWO-MONTH CONTRACT EXTENSION WITH ARAMARK EDUCATIONAL SERVICES, INC. FOR RESIDENTIAL AND RETAIL FOOD SERVICES

Introduction:

In 1996, the University entered into a five-year agreement with ARAMARK Educational Services, Inc. (ARAMARK) to provide campus food services including board, retail and catering operations.  In 2001, the contract was extended for one additional year with an expiration date of April 30, 2002.

In anticipation of the contract expiration, the University retained the services of a consultant, the Baker Group of Grand Rapids, for the purpose of assisting in gaining new perspective in making improvements to the campus food service program.  Specifically, Baker Group assisted in market research, the development of the Request for Proposal (RFP), the analysis of bid submittals and evaluation of existing campus food service facilities.  At the same time, the University appointed a food service committee of students, staff and a member of the Board of Trustees to participate in discussions throughout the process.

Based on a Request for Qualifications, ten food service management firms initially expressed interest in the program.  The RFP process generated proposals from four interested bidders: Chartwells, Sodexho, ARAMARK and Creative Dining Services.  

Three viable proposals were compared on the basis of:  1) responsiveness to RFP requirements; 2) overall program vision and quality; 3) management strength; and

4) financial plan.  ARAMARK was selected for further contract negotiations because its program most closely met these general criteria.  

Contract Amendment:

In order to complete negotiations over final contract terms and language, both parties agree to a two-month extension to the existing ARAMARK contract for the period May 1, 2002 to June 30, 2002.  This change will bring the contract into conformance with the University’s fiscal year.  All current program and financial contract provisions will remain in effect during the two-month extension.  It is anticipated that a five-year contract with ARAMARK, to begin July 1, 2002, will be brought to the June meeting of the Board of Trustees for final approval.  

Approval of Authorization for Two-Month

Contract Extension with Aramark Educational 

Services, Inc. for Residential and Retail Food Services

Board of Trustees

April 3, 2002

Page 2

Previous Board Action:
On May 2, 1996, the University entered into a five-year agreement with ARAMARK with a provision for an additional year upon agreement by both parties.  On April 26, 2001, the university agreed to a one-year extension of the contract with an expiration date of April 30, 2002.  

Budgetary Implications:

None

Attachments:

A:   
Third Amendment to Food Service Agreement between 

        ARAMARK Educational Services, Inc. and Oakland University 

Recommendation:


RESOLVED, that the Vice President for Finance and Administration be authorized to amend the existing contract with ARAMARK Educational Services, Inc., to allow for a two-month contract extension, for the period May 1, 2002 to June 30, 2002, for residential and retail campus food services; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the contract amendment for campus food service shall be reviewed and approved by the office of the General Counsel prior to execution and shall be in compliance with the law and University policies and regulations and shall conform to the legal standards and policies of the Board of Trustees.








Submitted to the President








on March________, 2002 by

_________________________








Mary Beth Snyder








Vice President for Student Affairs

Recommended on March______, 2002

to the Board for Approval by

_____________________________

Gary D. Russi

President











PAGE  
2

